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June 6, 1948

Hizas Helen Topping

San Francioco lgseun of Ard
Civic Center

San Franclsco, Callfornis

Dear iiss Topping @ ,[

Thank you for your letter
of June 1at.

The drewing by Picasso,
"Young Peinter ani his Hodsl", 1926, 11 by
14-1/% incheg, wes acquired directly from the
artist, snd nhas beon exhibited at the Fossmberg
eries, New York, froa Sepbember 20 to Oetobar
y 1948, "19tn and 20th Century Mnericen and
nch Drarzlngzs", Wo. &0.
-
The psinting by Matisse,
"Yase witih Anemonos®, 1918, 2¢ by 18-1/2 inches,
was exhibited 2t the Geleris Bernheim-Jeune,
Paris,in 1919, "Qeusres réccnbes de Henri Hatisse",
o, 22, &t the Exposition Metisse, Paris, 1019-1820,
lo. 58, and at the Museum of Fine &rts in Boston.

Te are glad to learn that both
~ictures arrived in good comdition.

Sincerely yours,
PAUL ROGENBERG & COe,

for Paul Rosenberg

ARgmmb
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SAN FRANCISCO MUSEUM OF ART

THEMUSEUM OF THE SAN FRANCISCO ART ASSOCIATION
WAR MEMORIAL « CIVIC CENTER + HEMLOCK 2040 + SAN FRANCISCO « CALIFORNIA

WILLIAM W. CROCKER, President 3 JUN b 1949

. . GRACE L. McCANN MORLEY, Director June 1, 1942
| ’ b - 4

Paul Rosenberg & Company
16 Hast 57th btreet

v New York, lew York
| Dear Sirs:
i | b
u‘ We have just received the two works, the
: Piecasso drawing YOUNG PAINTER AND HIS MODEL and the
l latisse VASE OF ANEMONES bought by %r. W. W. Crocker.

They have arrived in good condition.

| Will you please send us any bibliographical

! material concerning these two works and a list of _the_

| exhibitions in which they have been shown. Also whether
or not they have belonged to any other collection.

With thanks for your trouble,

!

Ml

! | Sincerely yours, ‘
f - Nl 1874

' ' Helen Toppin‘g/ﬂﬂv‘ﬁh

Registrar "/
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' December &, 1949

i Dr. Bandbloon

| 62 Yprr Malarstrand

: Btockholm, Sweden

‘1 Dear Dr. Sundbloom:

o

| It was my pleasurs to see iirs.
: 4 Sandblooa and you while you were in New lork anmd,
' } I hope your journsy back to Sweden was & pleasant

m one.

fe are snclosing horewith a

| photograph of the painting by Lourbet "Cliffs at

{ Btretat”, which you saw in our gallery. The price

§ of the palunting is $12,000.00.

Looking forward to hearing from
you and with my very kindest and parsonal regards
to you end drs. Sandbloou, I am

Sincerely yours,
PAUL ROSEKBERG & €O,

Paul hogenberg

pi/ct
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ire Morris Schapiro
315 Emst Beltimoxe Street
Zeltimore, Haryland

Jeex Hr. Schaplro i

Today I received your letter of
Sy 13th. Unfortunstely, the puimbing by Remoir,
'. "Young Woman Drying Her Feet", had slreedy left the
gallery on its way to your home, snd you certainly
! recelved 1t in the wesntime,
I regrel sny lncomvenlence that
this msy cause you and, if you are mot interested
! in the picture, I would be grateful if you would
.I‘ kindfly veturn it to us by Reilwey Express (welue
declared ¢ §500).

Looking forwerd to the plessure

of your visit next week, I remain, with kind regerds,

Sincerely yours,

:f Puul Fosenberg

|| PRemab
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May 13,1949

¥r. Paul Rosenberg
16 Fast 57th Street
New York,22,N.Y.

Dear Mr, Rosenberg :

I wish to thank you for your letter
of the 10th - your letter and I crossed between
here and New York. I had to come up for some
business.

After seeing the picture and not.in-:d
- .-" Ui s LY P
your price, it ie a little too high .ordmn;m:.n
if you have not sent it as yet, pleas? Owh* :h
end it When I am in New York again, Wi-C
:-{11 bn.wenk after next, I will try to stop in and
sees yOlu.

\fith Mind regards, and thanks for tzi
courtesies extended my dauvghter and re, I rema

Yours very truly,
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| A o LD

Hr. Meurice Shapiro
515 Eagt Beltlmore
Baltinore, Merylend

Dear lir. Shapiro @

At the request of Mr, Devid Hosen,
ndmwlnrmmthltweh-wuﬁmm
to shlp to you, for your inspection, our -
peinting by Renoir, ®Young Woman Drylng Her Fee

lire aoun,mmmmuo
sbout this painting, rmsmmnmm

you greatly.
This picture, peinted in 1830, was
thirty yesrs to & private collector
::l‘o;xl just bought :?buk. Itiprluum,@.'

Iumﬂdhhohhhﬁn
opportani ofmidnslmﬂrdmm
mm,lookwingfmummm,l

q
amn
Sincerely yours,
Paul Rosenberg
PReunab

= R R

WL LA T F bl

—
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Dacember 20, 1949°

Nrs. lrens Belomick
124 Vest 43rd ftrect
Hew York Lity, %ew York

Dear Irenes

Evan though I heard indirectly fros you
1 was vory rleased particularly, since your secretary

santioned that seon I #ill have the pleasure of Joum
vigita : il <1,

Your ;leture by Hary Cassatt ses de-
livared here yestecdmy and realiy it sesas very nicely
franed, I would hesitate having it redone until you
and 1 discussed the matter. Is theve eny speclal type
of frame you hava in amind? Please let me know as I
would be so yleased to take care of it for jyou.

It was & cokpcident that your secratary
telenhons yesterday, a8 + had been thinking of you apd
w&s on Lhe verge of calling you—L. do dook Lorpard. bo
sacing Joi. 800h -

" To you Irene, uy gool wishes and thoughta
far the Holiday Season and the Happiest of New Year,

Wost Sincerely,
PAUL ROSEMBERG & GO

faul Rogenberg

PR/t
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June 6, 1949

Hree Irene Selznick
827 Fifth Avemue
New Tork 21, N, Y.

Dear lrs. Selsnick 2

Fe wish to confirm that we
roacaived from you, for safekeeping during the
Susmer months, the following four peintings @

2 Pigures by Marie Leurencin
1 Interior by Vuillard
1 #stisse, The Persian Robe

We shall be glad to take
ecere of these peintings enl teke every pre-
cantion for their protection, with the under-
standing thet we are in no way responsible for

. them, snd we assume thet they are fully covered
‘ by insurance.

with our kindest regards, we

remain
Sincerely yours,
PAUL ROSEREEEGD & CO.,
fof £au1 Rosonberg
ARsmab
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iarch lith, 1949

ire Wi Gonces
didtuvavalion, 9
N FR*-4 0 e ]
ordstrant-

I -

vigh te thank you for your latter

&5 1 cabled you today, I might be
interasted in the van Gogh, but I cannst puay it in any
events more thes $12,000. Also before definditely aeaulring

the ".'..".I'.u:'.;, t LU D '.i::;q.!.u?,l.-;.:-' necassary that I h't?i:
an spportoeity Y5 see the painting and judge how its quality
(ST L n is.
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CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED
FOREIGN || DomEsTic T CaTAs TIE
:uu FULL BENEFIT OF RCA
AT s DIRECT SERVICE
o | {28 "MUST
oereRren| [H3ERIAL BE INSERTED BY THE
MR | | Sexpis
PrEss tugnr A D @ Ay OF THE MESSAGE
4 ® A @

Send the following Radiogram subject to the conditions, regulotions and rotes os set forth in the applicable tariff of RCA Communications, Inc., and on fils with the regulotory authorities.

I WAR v, u'pz.a RCA

® = NLT VL SEMCESEN MIDTUNVEIEN 9 IDRDSTRAND 0SLO (Norway)

: WOULD BE INTERESTED ONLY IN VAN GOGH FOR ABOUT TWELVE THOUSAND

BUT WOULD HAVE TO SEE PICTURE BEFORE FINAL DECISION

POLROSEN
o >
l FULL-RATE MESSAGE UNLESS MARKED OTHERWISE
! " gender's N_r:lma and Address Paul Rosenmberg & Co. 16 East 57th Strest, NY 22

(Not to he transmitted)
Form 1001 TA 23 - 3 gt

— Bht— Bl
| ] —
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Midtunveien,o :
) L 0510,7“?-1949°
Nordstrand-0SLO
Norway.
MAr
Wy J 'J;‘l_";;
Gallerie Paul Rosenberg & Co.,

I am at present able to offer you two paintings,
one by van Gogh and one by A.Sisley.

The van Gogh painting is "Route ou se trouve un
paysan portant".Size 48 x 7% cm.Reproduced and described in
the book by J.B.de la Faille,page 264 .Nr. 357,
Price:16.500.-§

The Sisley is "Bords du Loing".Size circa 80x100cm.
peproduced in the book,E¥ Histoire des peintres impres=
sionnistes par Th.DURET,page 90. (Paris 1906).

Price §.1200.-

Payment for both works has to be arranged through a bank

in Bwitzerland.
In case you are interested plaese inform me by telegram.

Awaiting your reply,I remain,Dear Sir

respectfully
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|
| ¥rs. Leo Simon
" 985 Park lLvemms
'. New York 28, Hele
! i
l 5

‘ Dear Mrs, Simoa @

I\u As you requested, I ax pleased

to deliver to you, for your imspectiom, the

———

megnificent still life by Braque, "Flate, Peaches

and Compote Dish," painted in 1925, The price of
this picture is §11,000, and you will certainly
ngreewiﬂxnethatthiais-mwm
I am also sending you the smaller
Braque, "Pink exd Red 5till Life With Nepkinm,™ 1931,
- ghich is slso & very beautiful peintings Its price
is $4,800.
i Looking forward to hearing from

you, I resain, with kindest regerda,

Paul Eosenberg

PHsmab

S e |
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Dacember 26th, 1940

Wr, £ Hrs. Otto L. Spasth
640 Park Aveme
Rew York City, Hew York

Desr ¥r. & Mrs, Spaeths
We wish to conlirm that, in
our opinion, the merket value for the four puintings
by Hex Weber which you scquired from us ise
Waylarers § 4,500.00
Pleasures of Summer 4,500.00

Dehliss 2,6800.0C
Bolo 4,500.00

Very sincerely yours,

Paul Mosenberg
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iisroh 16th, 1949

Mre. Otto L. Spaeth
640 Park Avenue
New York, Hew York

. Deer H8r, Spaeth:

| I wish to thenk you very much for
' your check in the amount of {7,000.00, which closes
your secount with us. Please find enclosed our
recelpted invoice.

I a= looking forwerd to your vialt
et which time I will be very glad %o help you select
and lend you a painting by Breque for your partye
. ' Fith kindeas regards, 1 remain

Host sincerely yours,
PAUL ROSERBEEG & C0.

Pzul Bosenberg

PR/et
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March 16, 1949

Onpe framed palnting by COIDT
| Ho. 5052
’_ "Le Capitaine Prulte du Puyperlier®
| 1829 - 25-1/2 x 21 inches $12, 500,00
2% City Sales Tax 250,00
$12,750.00
Ho. 5306
flature morte & la chaise de jardia®
1940 - 25-%/4 x 51-1/2 inches $ 6,500.00
City Ssles Tax 150.00
2f Civy 1
1 $19,580,00
‘ Recelved on account February 12, 1949 : § 5,000.00 _— T
Regeived on acoount March 1, 1948 2 7,380.00
Rece todsy check Ho. 1062 on the
latitﬁ City Bank of New York, dsted
l Warch 15, 1949 ¢ 7,000400
| £18,3580.00
———

Payment receiwed in full, with thamka,
PADL SOSEMNBERG & COs,

¥, ¥, Ssmbust, secretary
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Hr. Otto L. Speeth

640 Park Avenae
New York, K, I.
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Ono framed peinting by COROT

No. 5052
"Ls Capiteine Feulte du Puypsriier®
k 1829 - 25—1,2 x 21 inches nz’m.m
26 City Seles Tex ——
$12,750.00
i One framed psinting by BRAQUE
U
i m. 5506
} "Nature morte & la chalse de jardin"
| 1940 - 25-5/4 x 3-1/2 inches § 6,500.00
City Seles Tex 150,00
o 6,620.00
§19,%80.00
Received on account February 12, 1948 $ 5,000.00
Recelved todey check No. 1421 on the
Nationel City Bank of New York, dated
March 1, 1949 @ 7 4580.00
12,%80.00
Balance & $ 7,000.00
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}' . Februery 12, 1949

1 Hr. Otto L. Speeth
. 640 Park Avenue
New IUT‘R’ H. Y.

One framed palnting by COROT

T }' : "Le Capiteine Faulte du Puyperlier®
.' : 1820 - 25-1/2 x 2 inches
1 §12,500.00
| r 25 City Sales Tax 250,00
( | #1.2,750.00
\ \ 12,750.00
! 4 One fremed painting by BRAQUE
1 ' No. 5306

SRature morte & le chaise de jardin"

' 1940 - 25-3/4 x 5l-1/2 inches
' . - § 86,500.00

&% City Seles Tex ]"T,'%

‘ Total m.w

Recelved on account today, check No. 1361 on the
; Netionel City Bank of New York, deted 2/10/48, for 5400000

Balance £4,390.00

——— e
r— S CS—
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CoLuMBIA PICTURES CORPORATION
729 SEVENTH AVENUE
NEW YORK 9, N. Y.

January 31, 1949
FEB 2

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
16 East 57th Street
New York 22, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Rosenberg:
Thank you for your note of January 28th.

I am going through the complication of making
some adjustment to make some funds available.
Until then, I would not want to take up your
time unless I am prepared to seriously discuss
a purchase.

Frankly, after years of observation of the mar-
ket in pictures, 1 feel very strongly that the
prices put on the impressionists, regardless
of the charm and merit in the pictures, &are
grossly out of line on the point of value; at
least, on the basis of value that I would have
to put on them. If I had unlimited means, I
probebly would not give it a second thought.
Unfortunately, for me, that is not the case,
and I am compelled to use considerable caution.

I am deeply grateful to you for permitting
me to see the pictures. If conditions permit,

I will come in vefore I leave for Florida
the end of Februsry.

Kindest personal regards.

Very sincerely yours,

MRk
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j February ¥, 1949
|
'. Re: ADO
ir, Eugene N, Anderven
Asgsoclate Chiefl

Pivision of Occupled Areas

Department of State
Waghington 25, De Ce

Dear Sir 3

wummsmdmmmamu
meoiltofdumdmﬂdmmmaﬁ

| PRemab
encl.
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Novouber 29, 1949

Mr. He 8, Btirlin
®La Boiron",
St. Prex

Doar ¥y, otirlin:

Hy apologlen for the delay in
raplying %o your letter of August l5th, but it
arrivad bare shortly after ay departure for France
and I only returnsd to New York last Honday. Thare-
fore, I trust, you understand the reeson for this
tardy reply.

The painting by Rubsns, which you
sention, would not interest me &s I handle the 19th
and 20th Contury Fronch School exclusively. However,
I do approciate yonr bringing this plcture to my
sttention amd, you may be aseured that 1 respect
your confidence and that no ausntion will be made

of this mabler.

If, at any time, you may decide
to sall your Cezamne 1 hope that you will comnuni cate
#ith me regavding it.

Thanking you and with my kindest

Sincarely yours,
PAUL ROSEMBERG & CO,

Paul Rosenberg

_.-:v/(.!;
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H. R. STIRLIN "Le Boiron",
St.Prex, November 23rd 1949.

NOV 25 1949

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
16 East 57th Street
New York 22.

Dear Sir,

I have written to you on August 15th 1949,
as per copy enclosed, and as I did not hear from you,
I would like to ask you, whether you have been able
to follow up this matter.

Yours faithfully

/RS lebtee.
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"Le Boiron",
St.Prex, August 15th 1949.

NOV 2 ¢ 1949

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
16 East 5T7th Street
New York 22.

Dear Mr. Rosenberg,

I am in possession of a beautiful painting
by RUBENS which, for safety reasons, I sent to the
States long before the war. It hung for several years
in the Art Museum of Rochester (N.Y.), in which eity
my daughter lives. Recently it was moved to Prince-
town university - my son-in-law having been a Prince-
town man.

It is too big a picture for my Swiss resi -
dence and the subject prevents my children from having
it in their home. I have therefore consildered recent-
1y to part with it. If you are interested in this
painting, may I suggest that you get in touch with my
son-in-law:

Mr. Edward Harris

1496, Cloverstreet

Rochester 10. N.Y.

who has the documents. You could then conveniently ar-
range to see the plcture in Princetown.

May I ask you kindly not to mention a possil-
bility of my parting with the picture, as it might un-
necessarily disturb the present holder.

Yours sincerely
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H. R. STIRLIN "Le Boiron"
]
St. Prex, May 30th 1949.

JUN 2 1949

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
16 East 57th Street
New York 22.

Dear Sir,

Mr, H.R.Stirlin, who has left for Brazil
for a few weeks, has asked me to thank you for your
letter of May 25th and to tell you that he does
not intend to part with his CEZANNE.

Mr. Stirlin hopes to have the pleasure of
seeing you in Paris on his return.

Yours faithfully

Copie envoyée % Paris, 5 Villa Guibert.
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‘l lisy 25, 1949
".
| _
[ iy, lls Fy Btirlin
"Le Boiron®
i ! St. Prex (Vaad)
)
2 i
,l Desr Mr, Stirlin 3
%' I would be very interested to kmow
whether you still possess the Cézamme, "L'Bstaque", which

you scquired from me in the past, snd, if so, whether you
would be willing to part with the picture and at vhat
price.

I would sporeciete it very much if youw

would kindly send me your reply to my New York address,
ani & copy of your letter to § Ville Guibert, Paris 16e.
I plan to leeve Bew Tork wvery soom for Framce, and T may

gat your answer there if it does mot reach me here before

my departure.
Thenking you, and with my best regerds,
I em
Sincerely yours, "
Paul Eosenberg
PEsmmb

e e
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CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED
TO OBTAIN THE

FOREIGH || DOMESTIC
FULL FULL BENEFIT OF RCA
RATE RATE ., DIRECT SERVICE
CoE Ea‘“ THE VIA “RCA™
SERIAL MUST
DEFERRED) NSERTED 8Y
SERVICE BE INSERTED BY THE
&
Lerren MESSAGE SENDER
——
HIGHT OF THE MESSAGE
PRESS s A . . A E
- @ . U

Send the following Radiogram subject to the conditions, regulations ond rates as set forth in the applicable tariff of RCA Communications, Inc., and on file with the regulatory authorities.

“'pz'a RCA

LS § R STIFLIN LE BOIRON ST PREX  (Switserlanmd)

PICTURE ARRIVED SAFELY PAYMENT MADE
POLROSEN

FUI.I.-I!I"E M!SS&GI UHI.!SS MARKED OTHMI

“””/ﬁ_— Pu-ul Ro”ﬂbar" & (JO.. 10 }-&at ‘J?ﬂl btlre“' n 22

gender's Nam® and A
(Not te be t ranxmitted)

yorm 1001 TA M8
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H. R. STIRLIN

"Le Boiron"
St. Prex, April 22nd 1949.

APR Zb 1949

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
16 East 57th Street
New York 22.

Dear Mr. Rosenberg,

In answer to your cable I beg to inform
you that the requested consular invoice has to ac-
company the picture and will therefore reach you

in due time.

Yours sincerely

H.R., STIRLIN.

In the absence of Mr.H.R.Stirlin:

5 Secretary

e ———— TR

ped Bosenberg 18 X wEe
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H. R. STIRLIN "Le Boiron" !
St.Prex, April 20th 1949.

APR 221949

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
16 East 57th Street
New York 22.

Dear Mr. Rosenberg,

I herewith confirm the cable which I sent
to you to-day, reading:

"Agree your proposition cable twelfth Am
dispatching by air stop You will insure
Stirlin'".

4s you will have gathered from this cable,
I have given instructions to dispatch to you the
RENOIR painting by air. According to your cable of
12th inst. you will take care of the necessary in-

surance at your end.

I trust that this beautiful painting will
reach you safely and I shall thank you to make pay-
ment to my account at the Bankers Trust Company,
Park Avenue at 57th Street, New York 22. I would
appreciate your advising me accordingly by cable.

With kind regards
Yours sincerely

,([@Sa}:a‘.' .

arindg

s -
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April 20th, 1949

u!’. H. R Stirlin
"Le Boiron®,
S5te Prex, Switzserlend

. Desr Hir. Stirlin:

I recelved with plessure this morning,
your cable in which you declsred thet you agree 4n my
oroposel es eontelned in my cable of April 12Zth.

Therefore, you sgreed to sell to me the

picture by Rex()dr, "Feme au jupon rough®, for the price
of §25,500,, delivercl iu New York in it's present fremes.

I teke note, that you are meking arrange-
wents to have it shipped to mp by Alr Express,

Ao I cabled you todey, I would appreciate
receiving the consulsr invoices and other shipping documents
which will help me expedite the custon formelities. Om my
. part, I have sovered the painting by Lnsurance while im .

translte

As soon ss the peinting is in my hands, 1 ahall
tnfora you, end i will slso instruct my benk to heve the
realttance immedistely forwerded to youa

I sy very glad that we have been atle io agree
nasction to our mutuzl interests and sstisfaction,

on this tra .

:nd thenkipg you for your help and courtesy in this mattery 1

reasin
lost sincerely yours,
PAUL RDJEMBERZ & CO,

1 .

Paul Kooeaberg

PR/ct

WY R )
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* H. R. STIRLIN "Le Boiron",
St.Prex, April 7th 19.49.
l’ APR]Q!J"F-

UNION =
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CABLEGRAM = | e
P2 s

JosEpH L. ECAN ._M 1
T civedat40BroadStreet (Central Cable Office), New York, N.Y. iy 49 /1 20 A > 08

VIA W. U. CABLES/ Z/Aﬁ/

' S
| BLLS2 ZURICH 17 20 1010 WUN = | }‘
| | B co.
N NEWYORK = PAUL ROSENBERG &
| LC POLROSE 16 FAST 57TTH ST. APR 701949

AGREE YOUR PROPOSITION CABLE TWELFTH AM DISPATCHING BY AIR
’ STOP YOU WILL | NSURE =
' STIRLIN <o

e | 1 /4
! -
: & e M >
: PR 0 SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE
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H. R. STIRLIN 11Le Boiron“
’
St.Prex, April 7th 1949.

APR 13 1248

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
16 East 57th Street
New York 22,

Dear Mr. Rosenberg,

Please excuse my delay in answering your
letter of March 18th. As I am frequently away from
this country, my private correspondence is often

left in suspense.

I have carefully considered your offer,
but could only consent to a reduction of maximum
15%.

I am told that it is customary to send
such pictures by air to the States, in which case
the weight of the frame would lead to considerable
expense, SO that I am asking myself, whether a
lighter frame should be chosen.

Incidentally, it may interest you to know
that the frame which is superb, has been shown at
a French exhibition of frames.

With kind regards

Yours sincerely

M. pSlua.: .
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Ytr-47

( : NLTSTIRLIN LE BOIRON ST PREX (Switzerland)

FINAL OFFER INCRESED ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS IN PRESENT
FRAME DELIVERED NEW YORK BY AIR WE SHALL INSORE STOP

REPLY BY CABLE

POLROSEN

FULL-RATE MESSAGE UNLESS MARKED OTHERWISE
16 Eant 57th Street, WI 22

. P senbers & Co.
sender's Name and Address Paul Hosenbels
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Mapreh 18th, 1949

Mr. Ho 4, Stirlin
"Le Boiren®,
8t, Prex, Switserland

. Dear dr. Stirling

Thank you very much for your letter of
larch 10th, end for the photograph which you so kindly
sent to ne,

I do not remenber for what price 1
gold you that pictures I like the plcture very much,
and I would like to be sble to acquire 1t. However,
in view of conditions preveiling in this country, what
stops me is the price you mentioned. If you would cone
gent to & twenty-five percent reduction on this price,
I would be ready to take t:e risks now, end buyy the plc-
ture from you, dellvered in New York.

As I ea unable to foresee the course of
. events, I do not wish to comait myself for too long &
tine. Oonsejuently, I would be grateful to you, if you
would let me lknow your decision by cable.

Thanking you egain, and looking forwerd
$5 hesring from you, I am, with kindest regards,

llost sincerely yours,
PAUL ROSENBERG % GO,

| Paul Rosenberg

PR/ct
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H. R. STIRLIN "Le Boiron“,
St. Prex, March 10th 1949.

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
16 East 57th Street
New York 22.

Dear Mr. Rosenberg,

I wish to thank you for your two letters
of February lst and February 19th, which were kept
in suspense owing to my absence from Switzerland.

In answer to these letters 1 would mention
that you will probably remember the price which I
paid to you for the RENOIR.

To-day I have in mind a price of $ 30,000.-,
but I shall not feel unhappy if you should not see

your way to buying it!

I am enclosing a photograph of this pain-
ting.
with kind regards,

Yours sincerely

(of B Sterews .




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

o Collection: Series.FoldqrE
RosENBE R G I.E.IT

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

February 19, 1848

Mr. H. K. Stirlin
"Ls Boiron"
St. Prex (Veud)

Dear Hr. Stirlin 3

In reply to your letler of Jemuary 25th
I wrote you on February the lst that I would bs interested
in the painting by Remoir, "Feamme au jupon rouge® which
you sequired from me in 1929, and I inguired what would be
your asking price for it.

As I heve not recelved syy answer, I
presume thet my letter did mot reech you end I am therefore
enclosing herewith & copy of it.

¥ith my best rogards, I remein

Sincerely yours,

Pual Hosenberg

PR:mmb
encle
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Mr. He Re Stivlin
"Le Boiron®
8t. Prex, Vaud

Dear Hr, Stirlin :

Thedt you very much for your kimd
letter of Jemary 25the

I zmy of course, interested in the
paioting by Yemolr "fsmee au jupon rouge" waich I sold
you in 1929 . Howaver, befere giving you & definite
mm,rmldlﬁetoharfmmhwmhmwm
want for thls pictures

I your asting price 15 scceptable to
me, I w1} certeinly iy lie paiobing ewl meXas u cash
gettlemcnt at onoz,

Lookin: forwerd to your reciy, amd
with my kind regerds, I rewdn

Jery slneerely yours,

¥
i

PRinab
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H. R. STIRLIN

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
16 East, 57th Street
New York 22.

Dear Mr. Rosenberg,

ful.

above,

ving a fraction o
ou for a
which Mrs.

fidentially.

"Le Boiren",
St.Prex (Vaud),

Yours sincerely

MPShre:

Collection: Series.Folder:
Th
e Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY RosENBE R.G T.E.17
e S04 e b ary i
BT gt ——
¥ = == SR A N e, T

January 25th 1949.

FEB 2- 1949

Referring to my visit during December 1948,
I am writing to you to-day in cennection with a pain-
ting from RENOIR, which I acquired from you in Paris
in 1929 ("Femme au Jupon rouge", 65 x 55 cm.
duced in Meier Graefe (Renoir), page 185). No doubt
you remember this painting, which dates from the best
periode of Renoir and which is indeed very beauti-

; repro-

We have recently moved into a smaller house
and Mrs. Stirlin has to make some changes in our pic-
tures, as we do not have the possibility of placing
them all in our new house. Mrs. Stirlin is c
ring separating herself from the painting mentioned
but is so far in no way decided to do so.

onside-

I am writing to ask you, whether you would
be interested in acquiring this painting, and under
which conditions. I may add that I might consider lea-
f the purchase price in account with
future purchase of a smaller painting, on
Stirlin would have to decide herself.

I shall thank you to treat this matter con-
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May 10, 1946

SOLD TO :
ir. Hobert Devid Streus
1814 Larchmont Road
Houston, Tezas

One Framed Painting by Milton AVERY

"The Bed Robe®

Painted in 1845

Size ¢ 54 x 56 inches :

Exhibition ¢
Paul Hosenberg & Co., New York
"Recent Paintings by Milton Avery"
Pebruery 4th to 28th, 1846; No. 9.
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% teni H-dbosk?

Septenber 5, 1847

S0LD TO &
Er, and Mrs. Eobert Straus
1314 Lerchmont Road
Houston, Texas

One Painting by Abrehen EATTNER

E. 6170
"Kiosk No, 2%
Painted in 1945

Bize : 59-3/8 x 8-7/8 inches

Exhibition Pepsi-Cola, 1845
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Bo. 1221 - "Moonlight"
Painted in 18941

\ Bize 1 30 x 36 inches

Bxhibitions @
Paul Hosenberg & Cos, Hew York,
"Recent Works by Max Veber®

@) Mereh 11 to April 4, 1942

Paul Ropenberg & Co., New York,
"Peintings by Hartley, Rattner and Weber"
Fovember § to Hovember 28, 1942

Hobraska Art Associatlon, Lincoln,
Herch-April, 1945

Munson Willisa Proctdr Institate, Utica, N.X.,
June 1945
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ONE TWENTY EAST END AVENUE

120 East End Avenue
New York, 28, N.Y.

March 4, 1949

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
Paul Rosenberg, Inc.
16 East 57th Street
New York, N.Y.

Dear Mr., Rosenberg:

I am extremely grateful to you for your gemerosity in
lending your four importent oils by Picasso and brilliant
Picasso drawing for the exhibition in The Art Gallery

of Toromto. <Zhey would make a major contribution to any
Picasso exhibition. I am proud that we will have the
privilege of including such outstanding examples. They
will certainly do no injustice to the greatest living
painter.

I am enclosing & registrar's form for each, on which i
would appreciate your having noted customs caluations

and other data. I will request Budworth and Sons to

call for the pictures at your convenience before March 15th.

Again with many thanks for your collaboration. and kind
regards,

Fnclosures.
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Le 29 déceabre, 1849

Doctewr Welthard

Consulet Générel de Sulsse
444 Hadison Avemme

New York, Mo Y.

Honsieur le Docteur,

Inclus je vous savole deux coples
que vous m'avez demanddes de ma réponse b Meftre Wrarice
leyer.

Vous verrez por le contenu de cette
lettre quel a &té mon epport et quel -a é8é le siem, ot
je trouve génfreux de me part de proposer d'sugmemter
ses honoraires de 6.000 frances sulsses.

Veuillez agrder, Honsieur ls Docteur,

1'expression de mes sentiments les plus distingués.

Paul Rosemberg

PReamb
‘ annexes

1 - - 3 e B r_-
' — — _: LA ST
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! NSULATE GENERAL OF SWITZERLAND Cable Addesser Sveluoial
Telephone: PLaza 8-2560
NEW YORK Visiting Hours: 10 A.M.—3 P.M.
Fi Saturdays:—10 A.M.—12 M.
or the States of
N.Y., NORTHERN N.J., CON\I:: RI, MASS., ME, VT, N.H. Al Lotrers honiibe mitleardito

G labs G 1 Ol Swi land
and not to officials individually.

PUERTO RICO and the VIRGIN ISLANDS

‘ Please Refer to No. Va64.49 = FW,.TR.
|

Your Reference No

New York 22, N. Y.
444 MADISON AVENUE

September 19, 1949

Mre Paul Rosenberg 1943
16 East 57th Street, - SEP L

P e New York Z2, N.Y.

Sir:
N Having received a communication from Switzerland
concerning you I shall appreciate your calling per=-

sonally at this Consulate General, after having made

an appointment by telephone with the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

e THE CCNSUL GENERAL OF SWITZERLAND
by

(F. Walthard)
Vizekonsul
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Sgas ay Bain' by BIOAN

casbel; Holght : 14-1/2 inches; Width N-1/4 inches

t auld 1 e, Degas and Son, Purls 1946
Vol. 111, age 409, Wo. T19
LD Rloa 8 ] hausgan, Jaris
i) 3 t Exhibltion of Franch Puintings of the 15th

sontryy amd French and Aserican Paintings
¥ the 20th Century, Psul Roscnborg & Cos,
New fork, dugust-gSept. 1943, Hos 3e

Drawings, Panstels, Paintings by Degus and
lanoir, Paul Rogenberg & co., Hew Yark,
Detaber 3rd to 22nd, 1949

111l on canvasy Helght t 18 inchesy Width 22 inches
Painted in 1890

1 Venturi

: Ddhibltion of French Peintings of the 19th
Contury and Fronch sno Agericen Falntings of
the 20th Century, faul Yogenberg & Cos, Hew
York, Mugusi-Bepteaber 1943, Ho, 1.

Paul Bssonbarg & Co., New York, Aoril 2=
Jupneth, 1945, No. 1. Exhibition of 19th
and 20th French Paintings

W1 on canvasy Height # 25-3/4 inchesy Width 1 31~-3/4 inchss

ntoed 1n LS '_-'-f,—.Lf)O;c

s Pissarrs, Yalerle Gesrges ‘atit, Farls

Taman Lo fronk of Flosarg® by LG RENOLE

341 on canvep; Height 3 18 inches; idth 1 11 inches

Sxhibitian ¢ Crawings, rsatslis, o alntings by Dege
Asnoirg Paul Rosenberg & Co., New Iprk
iotober 3 to 22nd, 1949

ind

e —"
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July 6, 1948

Sr. Richard 3, Freesan
San Franeisco Museus of Art
San Francipeo, Californis

Dear 4r. Freczan:

Upon my veturn from Parie thiz past weeksnd, your
letter was brought immediately to my atteontion.

I am enclosing herswith photographs of the following
thrse nint.inxa by Picasso which we are lending to you for your
forthcoming exhibition:

#2355 "Bird in Cage” 1923 o x 55"
#1140-P -»t.i_u Life with Cultar and Stars® 1924 38-1/4 x 51*
#3409-F "Seated Woman with Red Bonnet" 1934 64 x 51

I am sorry we caonot send the "B5t1l1 Life" by
Picasso. I was unable to contact Picasso, snd left a message with
his , Sabartes, to which I have as yst received mo reply.
There is & “ossibility that you aay have an answer froa lr. Barr,
who is mow im Paris. Should 1 receive amy definite word, you may
be sssured I chall communicate with you direetly.

Eith kindest regards, I am

Sinceraly yours,

Paul Rosenberg

prirp
enclosuros
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| April 29, 1948

Mr. Richerd [, Freeaan
: Sen Francisco Museum of irt
[ Sen Franclsco, Califorania

. ! Desr H#r. Freemant

Werare delighted that you can
meke use of the informstion we sent you,
and we take good note of what you say re-
gerding the three pictures by Plcasso,
"Open Miindow in Paris®, "Bird in Cage" and
®gSti1l Life with Guiter and Stars".

’ We know the owners of "The Violinist

(81 tu vewx)" of 1918, but we feel certain
there is no hope for its inclusion in your
exhibition as it is mot availeble for showings.

‘ j Pleese let us know if we can be
. of eny further assistonce to you. With
. kindest personal regerds, I am,
Sincerely yours
l PAUL HOSENBERG & CO.
¥
1?' Paul Eosenberg
i PRirp
t
'4
Ir'
K
i
!
3
N
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SAN FRANCISCO MUSEUM OF ART

THE MUSEUM OF THE SAN FRANCISCO ART ASSOCIATION
WAR MEMORIAL + CIVIC CENTER » HEMLOCK 2040 » SAN FRANCISCO =+ CALIFORNIA

WILLIAM W, CROCKER, President
GRACE L. McCANN MORLEY, Director April 27, 1948

APR 291948

Mr, Paul Hosenberg
16 East 57th Street
New York 22, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Rosenberg:

& Through an unfortunate slip-up in the mail I did not receive
your letter of the 17th until this morning, so please pardon the delay

e in acknowledging its receipt and thanking you for your wholghearted offer

| of assistance. Your help is invaluable and with it I now feel sure

: that our exhibition will be a success.

I am more than delighted with the photographs you sent me,
and I hasten to speak definitely for the three great cubist works,
b Qpen Window in Paris, Bird in Cage and Still Life with Guitar and Stars.
I have already written Mrs. Callery to get her great pictures of the
early 1930's so, if I may, I will wait about the other two until I hear
from her.

Thank you, too, for your list of other good sources for loans,
Some of them are already on my list but others are new and I was glad to
| get your opinions.

Q Your thoughts about the "Spanish" question had occurred to me
too, I dislike the nationalism implied by the title, but unless we
changed it to Iberian there is no other way of calling attention to the
geographic fact of the common derivation of Picasso, Gris and Mirol
Although I would understand and appreciate Picasso's possible disappro-

: bation, 4here is actually little that he or I cen do to change the

faetl )I hope nothing comes of it, needless to say,

Do vou happen to know who is the owner of The Violinist
(i tu veux) of 19187 It is illustrated in Barr's Picasso - 50 Years,
page 105, It is perhaps my favorite of that whole series and if it
is available I would like very much indeed to get it,
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Mr. Paul Rosenberg -2 = April 27, 1948

With repeated thanks for your generosity and all kindest
personal regards and best wishes,

Very sincerely yours,

Richard B. Freeman
Asgistant Director

REF ;kb

1 N . S
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spril 17, 1948

Mr. Richerd B. Freeman

San Francisco Museum of irt
Sen Francisco

California

. Deer lir. Freeman:

muumhmmsudtouadoryourphumma- .
l hibition o:.the Spenish Masters of Twentleth Gu'h:':;. painting. The n!:n
od to contributa to your catalogue excellent people,
| ?:M":ﬂllq mstmmygivoﬂddwwﬁcwg‘r:w .
| fil:m ject. buethwmuwﬁmmnamdmum p;:
| amu::ootymm. A thought which hes occurred to me however, i
‘ thiss shat would Plcessots resction be to his classification es & "Spamish®
!
|

painter? know and
t of his works have been painted in France,
u'wu:siﬁuuér”t;.;mwm. This, however, is & matter for

your own dizcretioni

; kmnbegmwuﬁmmfolloﬂuﬁmmm
photographs of which are enclosed herewlith:

° R R
' findow® 1954 4 x &
| Sl e ith et Bonnet? 1934 o x 21
40P "Still Life with Guiter end Stars" i:i‘u m—l;": : ;
;1555'* e S 1820 84-1/2 x 43"
405-P ngpen Window in Paris"

As further sources for Picesso canveses, we recommend the follow-
ing galleries end $ndividuals:

The Buchholz Galleries, %2 Be 57th Street, New York City: very fine lete
a

¥ H:;:.;r C. Arensberg, 7085 Hillside Avenue, mxy.;:od, c:u.zm
= Vledimir Golschmann, 5646 Kingsbury, Ste Lm’:'&a: souri
g;nland ilyseum: Rose, end one of the blue period.

Buffslo Museun: Rose ried. - e S e
?ﬁ:ﬁ:ﬂ%m’s;m%m Lake View ivemie, Chicago, Illinoiss
Se .

Abstract brown.
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Page Two ¥r. Richard B. Freeman
| Mr, Stephen C. Clark, 46 Bast 70th Street, New York City: ®5till Life
i Before a Windos®.

#r. and Mrs. Benry Hope, Blooamington, Indiana.

#r. and ¥rs. Leigh B. Block, Chleago, Illinois: MNodern Period ——
Clessical Pesriod.

Mr. ¥right Ludington, Sycamore Canyon Roasd, Santa Barbars, Califormias
"Yoman slth Turban® — Classical Periné, 1923

Mr. Sem Lewisohn, Hew York City: "Dancer" — Lautrec.

Huseun of Hodern Art, New York City: "Portrait of Gertrude Stein".

——

5 In gsmeral, we should say thst your requests should certainly
: be most favarably received. In our omm recent show, several Picasso
paintings were lent o ms by Nrs. Meric Callery snd by the Muscua of
Hodern Art.

¥e urge you not to hesitate to call wpon us for any needed in-
formation which we may be abls to supply. We should be axtromely pleased
to be identified with the notesorthy affort you are meking to put on
i such aon autstanding show.

;
. l ¥e sopreciate your very kind words about our Picssso exhibition,
' 1

!

which is just closing today. It has been one of the most gratifyingly
successful shoss we have ever had.

; Looking forwzard to your reply, and »ith kindest personal regards,

I ea,
! Sincerely yours
i PAUL ROSENBERG & Co.
f
|
| Paul Rosenberg
!
P PRirp

anclosures
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. lioveuber 27, 1848

| Mr, David Q0. Selznlek
s Calw=r City
Californis

| ‘ Desr ilr. Selsaicks

|
. | Four lotter is the most surprising I heve recelved
| in my fifiy-ons yesrs in the art business.

I cennot understand that & man like yourself bages
his judgment oa the reaction of orly the wecteorn merket, as it can-
not by any 2sana be compared with the esstern market.

Ag I hevs slpeys been felr to you end have never
overcharged, “hers is no csuse for reproach. Defore and since I
sold you your Metisse, I hove sold meny et equsl, eud in several
instances higber, prices. 1 know thet other galleries in New York
also obtain similar, end in some cases higher, prices.

| 43 we in How York sz ccoustonad to handling important
palntings amd heve & mors diversified outlet, 1 suzgest thal you
send your painting to us and I will do my beat to dispose of it for

| you quickly, end not, as you belleve, allow it to serely "sit in®

4 | our gallerie:.

' I do not know the dealers or persens you consulted,
i | but I do know our relisbillity, knowledge and integrity are mot to be
| questionad.

| Please be sssured thet I do not wish our relationship
to be severed. Tith ay very kindeat end wermest regards, I eam

Sincerely yours,

) of ¥ oo Peul Rogenberg

i

f“q!_ —

1 ol a _al b b B
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DAVID O, SELZNICK
CULVER CITY, CALIFORNIA

November 19, 1948 NOV 26 1348

Mr. Paul Rosenberg
16 East 57th Street
New York City, N.Y.

ir. Paul Rosenberg:

You will recall that years back, when Mrs. Selznick
and I made our first purchase from you, I told you
that I was not going to quarrel or quibble with

you about prices, that I wanted to trust you implicitly,
and that you could look forward to a long association
in various purchases by me so long as I never had

any reason to doubt your complete protection of me

on prices. Subsequently, I repeated this statement

to you on other occasions. I also told you that rather
than let my suspicions fester into distrust, T would
immediately apprize you any time that I felt that the
prices had not been right.

T+ is in this spirit that I feel obliged, in justice
to myself and to you, to inform you that I had some-
thing of a shock growing out of my attempts to sell
the Matisse which I purchased from you a year or So
ago. When I decided to dispose of it, I first took
it up with your firm. You were in Europe at the time,
and T could get no definitive reply, other than that
the picture would have to be shown in the East to be
sold there. Naturally, without more encouragement,
T was reluctant to send it East, lest it merely sit
in your galleries for an indefinite length of time,
depriving me of the pleasure of having it without
any assurance of its being sold.

Accordingly, I took up with local dealers the matter

of its sale. They have advised me that the price

that I paid for it is way, way out of line, and that
under no circumstances can T hope to get for it anything
1ike the price that I paid. Since T have no information
+hat the values on Matisse's work have depreciated in
the interim, and since in any case these dealers advise
me that the price was extraordinarily high at any time,
T am sure you can understand my concern.
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I hasten to add that you are under no obligations as
to repurchase or otherwise. T am not attempting to
establish any claim, of any sort. I merely wish to
report the matter to you because of its inevitable

effect upon what had been my hope of many future dealings
with you.

With warmest regards.

b‘incereg" y?urs,O‘pwc ‘f
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Jamary 20, 1948

Mr. Dawid O. Selznick
Selsnlek Studio

95868 Weshington Bouleward
| Culver City, Califormia

!
1 One peinting by VUILLARD
®

No. 5285 - "Inbérieur"
| Dated : 1912
sise & 17-5/4* x 19-1/2°
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OLIVER 8 COMPANY
l 9889 SANTA MONICA BOULEVARD

BEVERLY HILLS. CALIFORNIA

L January 2, 1948

CRESTVIEW &-5038

AN 6 1948

G AT e

Paul Rosenberg & Co.
16 East 57th Street
New York 22, N. Y.

1 gentlemen:=-

Mrs. Selznick has asked me to ship to you a
Vuillard painting which she wishes to have hung
in her New York apartment, at 927 Fifth Avenue,

e

Mrs. Selznick thought it would be safer to send

it direct to you, instead of to herself at the

Fifth Avenue address as we did previously. When

‘ it arrives, would you please be good enough to
notify Miss Babbin, at Br 97588, as I have ad=-

‘ vised her d the shipment, and she knows just

where it 1s to be hung.
Many thanks for your attention and courtesy.

Vvery truly yo

hrs Helene R. gﬂ%bbina
secretary

P. S. I am advised that this palnting
was purchased from you. Will
you please send me a formal
appraisal for insurance purposes,
in duplicate.

In "2 1 -
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CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED
FOREIGH DOMESTIC TO OBTAIN THE
I ES ocs sevic.
oF DAY THE YIA "RCA™
LETTER
DEFERRED ﬁ:'vl!}:l M
— BE INSERTED BY THE
lerrer MESSAGE SENDER
PRESS :"jg‘;; A . . A OF THE MESSAGE
A . A .
R OF R RPOR ON O
ORLD - B PFOR 5

Send the following Radiogram subject to the conditions, regulations and rates os set forth in the opplicable fariff of RCA Communicotions, Inc., and on fila with the regulatory authorities.

“Via .,

L2)

SEMCESEN
MIDTTUNVEIZN 92 .
NORDSTRAND 0SLO

BEING A DEALEF YOURSELF WOULD PEEFER YOU QUOTE PRICES ON EACH PAINTING,

POLROSEN

FULL-RATE MESSAGE UNLESS MARKED OTHERWISE

Sender's Nome and Address
(Not to be transmitted)

Form Lud-ou- la «a5

AR wmoes . NBSW

Yours respectfully




RRPCEN .

L.
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SEMCESEN
MIDTTUNVEIEN O,

NORDSTRAND — OsSLO
NORWAY

Oslo, August 3rd 1948,

Hessrs, Paul Rosenberg & Co,,
16 East 57th Street,

New York 22, N.Y.

U.s.4.

Dear Sirs,

Your letter of July 7th has been received with thanks.

As you are very well acquainted with my paintings “Cezanne’ and
‘Renoir‘ 1 should be very much obliged to receive a binding offer for them.

For your information I mnylmnntion that the above pictures have
not been offered by me to any othef eventual purchasers, and I would there-
fore appreciate your reply at your.eerliest convenience.

Looking forward to hear from you, I remain

Yours respectfully

_’%@M—-&%\ A

—

;
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Le 7 juillet, 1948
Monsieur W. L. Semcesen
Hordstrand, Pr. Oslo
Cher Monsieur,
i mon retour de Paris, l'on m's informé de

ﬁmm&n:-mimmmumm
intéressé per le Césenne, "Baigpeuges”, et le portrait
umwmmuummm

aient Wul'w-
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Jamsry 2, 1948

Mrs. Myrtle Willard
Smith College Museum of Art :
Northampton, Massachusetts

Desr Miss Willard @ »

| In reply to your letter of December 8lst,
] ws wish (o inform you that we sgree very willimgly to your
. arranging with Budworth to teke delivery of "The Thinker®
r by Rodin which is to be included in your fortheoming exhibition.

However, we are sorry to say that the
"St, John the Baptist" will not be aveilable, this sculpture
still veing in Paris. We regret that such a misunderstanding
occurred. If we mentloned this pisce of sculpture, 1t wes our
misteke, and we wish to spologize for giving you en erroneous
information waich, we hope, will mot inconveniance you.

We would prefer that you insure "The Thinker"®
with your sgent for a value of $6,000.00.

The measurements sre !
hedight ¢ 26 inches — base : 15 x 20 inches.

This bronze is mot for sele.

With our best wishes for the success of
your exhibition, we are

Sincerely yours,

Paul. Rosenberg

PRimmb
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December 29, 1948

CONSIGHED TOs
Hr. #{lliem L. McKim
The Society of the Four Aris
Palm Beach, Florida

PR ————————— A et e

Ho. 5288
"¥ase of Flowers - Cernationa™ by Ven Gogh
Date: 1889

Sizet 15 3/4 x 12 5/4 iachee

m a i m 18.000.00
So. 571

*Women Stepping into Bathtubd® by Deges  (Pastel)

Datet 1878

Sizes 1‘1/331_11::1:!105

- $ 8,500.00

m“ fﬂr. G,W-m
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December 20, 1948

CONSIGHED TO:z

Mye ¥illism L, HeKin
' The Seciety of the Four Arts
: Pala Beach, Floridse

. [ S ——————————— i e

No. 4113-P
"Jase of Harcissus®™ by Georges Drague
‘ Dates 1589

Sizet 21 1/4 x 25 1/4 inches

Insured fort 4, 300,00
rp

1l A S ol Lh
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Jemiary 5, 1948

o, 5052
"Le Capitaine Faulte du Puyparlier"
Signed ani dated lower right
Painted 1829

ﬂl
Size 3 25-1/2" x § sigi

2% City Sales Tax e 2830200

One fremed peinting by BRAQUE

- . No. 5506

#leture morte & la chaise de jardin®
Painted 1840
Size 1 25-3/4" x Z-1/2*

6,500.00

2% City Sales tax

$ 12,750.00

8,630.00

¢ 19,380.00

i

b
e W M W W W W e e e S M e e MR M Y R MR R A R R R e e e e e s s e e = - o =
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Hay 4, 1948

Hr, end Hrs. Otto Bpeeth
640 Pare Averme
Bew York, N. Y.

Desr Mr, and Mra. Spasth 2

o-mm-_-:uuamm.
city sales tex was overlooked.

hwﬂnt:hum-smm&ltnmhoﬂ
mamﬁdh&&ﬂmhnﬂdubﬁnﬂlm

previous lavoice.

We are herewith enclosing & bill for the
peinting by Rettmer, "5t11l Life ia Green®, which you
sequired from our galleries.

Thanking you, and apologising for the
error, Ir—u.ﬂﬂlwnl“:‘tl’ml’m'

Host sincerely yours,

Panl Rosenberg

encls,
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Mey 4, 1948
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Ho. 5306
sHature morte & la chaise de jsrdin®
Psinted in 1940
Siges 25-3/4% x 51-1/2°
$6,500.00

a ciw Bales Tex 1m-m

“’mlm

Six thoussnd, six hundred thirty dolliars

Collectionss Pierre loeb, direct from the artist

Denis Brach
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Fsbruery 18, 1948

Hr, end Mrs. Otto Spseth
840 Park Avenue
New York, N, T.

Mh’. mm. Sputh’

As you requested, we shipped
todey to lir. Horton C. Bradley, Jr., of the Foggz Huseum
of Art, your painting by Remoir, "Portrait of & Child."
Pleese try to come in and see
our current Delacroix-flenoir show; we kmow thet you will
: enjoy seeing it as it is really e most beautiful exhibition.

‘ With my kindest regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

Paual chbu"

PR:mmb
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February 6, 1948

Hr. Otto Spaeth
640 Purk Avenue
New York, Bew York

Dear iir. Spaeth:

. | Fe are very proud that you have acjuired
from us the momumental palnting by COROT "Le Capitaine Faulte
du Puyparlier," It is a painting of such rare and beautiful
guasity and we feel quite certein that you sill enjoy hawing
it in your collection.

} 1 do hope that you have had & very pleasant
trip to Floride, despite the trescherous weather.

' | As always, my very kindest regards to you
and lrs. Spaeth.

Most sincerely,
PAUL ROSEHBERG & CO,

Paul Hosenberg

encl.
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1
| l i
g o g TR
EELL a3 F
Fe Uita O t)
40 Park Avenus
B York, | i
I .
#5052 § Ome Paluting by G001
Lo ’ g "
Le [ {aine raul T
P 4 y
[ 5% - 3 2
int - 1629
oV By £J0e
1
2 /] .
Ginv 28t «Oo~Ll) s« " x 1#
w1, 900,00
[ aity Sules Tax 25000

I EIRTRITEL - n =1 N hln
. I EXBLBITER: %Corot LxhlbILlon®, 11; del hia
lucows of Art, LafF L7504 Kis O
! #iarat Exbibition®, Paul Aosenberg
3 T
& Cosy 8D L F—/", 1947, bns &,
full sage reproduction.

I =
" 1ol
ke 3 nnasy, Angers
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I
I. Jemary 5, 1948
| Craig Stanton & Co.
: 345
: New York 13’ N, 1,
h Gentlemen @
|
. B : Confirming our telephons conversation of

this morming, we are herewith enclosing a check in
| the amount of $4,000.00, drawn on the Manufacturers
| Trust Company.

Very truly yours,

Paul Rosenmberg




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:
RoseNBE R - I.E.19

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

PAUL EOSENBERGC & CO
16 Bast 57th Street
New York 22' H- ) ™

Hr- Eu.gﬁnﬂ Ne marmn
Associate Chief

Division of Occupled Areas
Department of State

Viashington 29, Bs C,
Dear Sir i

We acknowledge receipt, with thanks, of your lebter of
April 8th and appreciste your explanation in regard to the
purchase of objects of art in Germany.

As many of my pictures had been stolen in France by the
Germans, and a large part of my collection has not, as yet, been
located, I am, therefore, aware that in & mmmber of cases the
rightful ownership of various objects of art has not, to date,

been established,

I mede reference to paintings that have been in German
collections prior to the flrst world war and the last war. In fact,
I personally sold many pictures to Germans as far back as 40 years
ego, and I know that in many incidences some collections have remained
intact and are in the possesagion of the original ownerse. I$ i3 these
well known collections that I refer to, and many of thelr pictures
have been reproduced in art books and various periodicals and, con-
sequently, the ownership can readlly be traced. It has been brought
to my attention that several dealers in foreign countries are trying
to negotliate for the acquisition of many lmportant pictures in
Germeny. Therefore, for ocur cultural interest, I firmly believe that
these great pictures should rightfully be brought to this country
to eliminate thelr distribution in Furope.

Our museuns and educational institutions would be greatly
enriched and benefitted if, through my efforts, I would be given the
permission to purchase pictures from recognized German collections,
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For the past 50 years, I have devoted my time
and efforts to the art business and am very femiliar with every-
great Irench painting of the 19th and 20th centuries. Also, I
know to whom these pletures belong and, unless the collections are
st1ill in the hands of the ordglnal owners, I would not mske any -
attemp® to purchase them., For the protection of the American public
and myself, I wlll only negotiate for plctures that are, and
can proven to be, authemtlc and from rightful end original sources.

My reputation and knowledge is known to every
museun divector in this country. For example, I can refer you to
Mr. John Walker of the National Gallery in Washington.

1 plan to leave for France in June and I would
greatly appreciste hearing from you ag soon as posaible if
errangements can be made for me to buy pictures from reputable
collections from Germany and bring them to America.

Thankking you agein for your courtesy and
looking forwerd to your prompt reply, I am

Very truly yours,
PAUL ROSENBERG & CO.,

Paul Rosenberg

PRies.
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State &2/\4‘
JAN 26 1948
In reply refer to Januvary 23, 1948

My dear Mr. Hosenberg:

The receipt is mcknowledged of your letter of Jamuary
9, 1948 in which you inquire if the Department of State
would suthorise the tremsmittal by the imerican Legetiom in
Bern of “a copy of Mr. Fischer's Interrogation keport and
his replies”, to the Federal Court of Lausamue, whers you
ere bringing suit sgeinst Fischer on Jenuary 27th, 1948 %o
recover paintings confiscated end sold by the Germans.

Aubhmbc-mthﬁamwmnm“-
on Jenuary 19, 19468 requesting that w eoneurrence
wupw.'-myorm-rthmmmuﬁ
PFederal Court of Lausanmne.

Sincerely yours,
For the Seovetary ef State:

Willism Re Tyler
Assistant Director
office of Information and
kdugetional Exchange

Paul Hosenberg & Company,
16 Easst 57th Btreet,
few York 22, N Yo

N i

Py - Wi e =
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Nr. lynen Stuasky
122 East 58th Strect
1 New York, s Ye

| Denr Mr. Stapsky 3

| ‘ Please find harewith enclosed copy

of o letter from Mrs. Thée Sternheln to me, written

in Freneh, sad which I recaived todays

| Roeding this letter, you will

realize that I aa in clowe contact with Mrs. Stermheime
I am very glad %o bave spoken with

you over the tolophons and, with the season's greetlags,

I em

Sinserely yours,

Paul Bosenberg

PRemab
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20** RUE BOISSIERE (XVID
1 TeEL.PAssy 28682
!

I Paris, le 23 décembre 1948.

1islcy du 30 septembre
mois d'octobre dernier.
lettre pour le cas

de la transmettre & —
une démarche & Washington &
nie ou pour qu'ilil se mette en

‘ 4 e b
l- I ‘I e a F 3 i@ X s mlavez de &:"_.L'l-:;{'; DAar t'l::phone
| ! aen je al esnveye a Cel ;

iame, mes salutations les meilleures

| . de Gallaix
I 3 » ~
J Avoeat & la Cour

A
.—/
| -
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Lo

'l
'..',

598 atﬁ's'?th ik

. . -
ceipt 1s acknowledged of your
: %-,_,g%.t that I did not & ledg 5 Toupe
was sent to Washington on Suly 13,19 » sha
eceived, and I have the acknowledgement O

'?P;epi;-tg of 1ts recelpt by theme.

n th dated July 15,1948 in this matt
To b A°36066, signed by Jullus Schlesinger, (

Branch, I was advised @

#pue to the.large number of claims in L -
with -tgis office, 1 cannot predict ﬁ;:w_‘l :
clgim will be reached for congldera f,'.-'

& rd nothing. Perhaps ‘one of

&minezigu‘:hznh;;; 1:::-1?1:1 contact when -Ma.m I

helpfil in expediting considerations

I hope that all 1s well with you.

———

Sincerely yours

4, Marcel de Gallalx 2
. gé bis rue Bolssidre - :

~ Paris, France.

.‘&..\._..;_..J
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| Le 15 décembre, 1348

! Hadame Th. Sterpheim
7, Rue Antoine Chantin
Paris XIV

Chire Medams,

Je wvous remercie pour wotre prompte
. } réponse & ma lettre du début de cs mois.

8 8i vous désirez vemdre votre Gauguin,
je crois gqufil faudrait activer un peu la chose,
car on attend ici une sugmemtation des impSts et
il sersit préférable d'avoir le teblesu avent que
cette augmentstion ne soit publide.

Vous comprendrez que, moi sussi, je
regrette infiniment que le 21 de la Hue de la Boltle
soit toujours fermé., Nous ospérons pouvoir rowwrir
le meison un jour prochaln, et d'y retrouver tout
le bonheur des temps passés.

Jtesptre recevolr de vos bonnes mouvelles
biemtdt et, avec mon meilleur souvenmlr, croyez-moi,
. chére Hadane,

bien sincérement vBtre,

Paul Rosenberg

PRumab
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Le 7 dcembre, 1948

lsdame Stermbeim
! 7 Rue Antoine Chantin
Puris

i Chére Madane,

| Jo suis de retour & New York et
. i jtai été trvs heureux d'evolr eu l'accasion
de vous revolr A Paris. Cels m'a rappelé le
‘ bon temps passé qui, hélas, ne reviendrs plus.

Vous m'aviez dit que wous me
| feries liwrer le Gauguin "Trols chilems, trois
verres et trois pommes", et jo tiens & wvous
informer que ce tebleau ne m'a pas

81 vous désirez vendre cette
toile, je erois que ce serait ls moment,
sttondu que j'ei quelques demandes pour um
$ablean simileire.

Avec mon bon muni.r\et mes
msilleures amitids, croyes-moi, chere Hademe,

bien sincérement vitre,

Peul Rosenberg

PRemb
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L' Mr. Walter S, Surrey

! Divislon of Zconmoamic Security Controls
'- Departaent of State

{ \ Washington, D. C.

Dear Hr. Surrey:

|

i

‘ Reference: ES

i

| | -

” I & You uay recsll that this past summer, through your

' ' kind efforts, your office confirmed that our photostat copies were the

exact @uplicates off the original Consolidated Interrogation Reports, 1
and, 2, in the filee of the 0ffice of Strategic Serviecs. These reports
were used ag additionsl evidenee for ay pending law suit in Switzerland.

Ls I srevisusly informed you, I Telt France in 1940, and
because of the war I necessarily discontinued my art business in Paris,
' 21 pue de Boetie, which I had established about forty years ago. My
possessions such as: paintings, objects d'art, furni ture, etCe,
in France a part of which was stored, under =y naas, in Floirac and
Libourne. The Germans eonfiscated ny paintings and many of them were
transported to Switzerland and sold to ¥r. Flscher -::i: Lausanne who knew
that these pictres were my property 8s on the bachk of each canvas =y
nase was indicated.

g ur T ihe fact that he purchased stolen properties.
J of ictures despite the 1ac i I ‘
As :yrgsult. of his illegsl transaciions and in order to retrieve my

t -. Mr. Fischer new claias that he L8 the rightful owner

1 pictures I have been compelled to instigate & law suit against him.

I know that Hr. Fischer has been i:ierview;d Il:y one

=t1 'L aatlre £ . . Fischer's ny
of ¥ rapresentatives at the legation in Berne testino
:i; Qﬁ r:i:uaentative sas false as he stated that he purchased only three
French paiht.i.ngs from Mr. Hofer whereas, in the Interrogation Report it is
‘ ' proven that ha bought about sixty pictures.

i i i ¥ the Federal
thord 1 s-arican Legation in Berns to comaunicate %o
3:3?3?1:3&2 g copy of Hr. Fischer's Interrogation Report and his replies.
Your kind attention in this satter would be aost appreciated as mot only

| would my case be benefited but also those other collectors whose pictures
| were stslen and aro DOW trying to recover thode

| My cese is echeduled for the 27th of Janusry in the Federal
Court of Laussnne and, therefore I would be very grateful if arrangenents
can be aade to communicate a copy 5§ the report before that date.

|
| “ 1+ would be most beneficial to me if your offices would
|

——

|
I AT |
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Hr. Walter S. Surrey (2)

galleries, at the above @dreas, have beean
since 1940 and, I =a quite certain that if you Wwish
any of the leadlng Huseun Directors In this chuptry
pleased to confira that I am justified in my claias
Fischar.

J\"I-ﬂl 9, 1.943

established

1 Lo refer to

they would be
against ¥,

“hen I again have these pictures that are now in Switzerland
I plan to have them shipped here to my galleries as not enly would
they enrich thisz country but would add to the cultural interest here.

I am

Bincerely yours,
PAUL ROSERBERG & (O,

Paul Rosenberg

Thanicing you again and hoping to be favored by your reply,




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY aaleoni s Serfes.Foider:
e 1 h 1y ROSENBE R.G ..
s
April 27, 1948

S. Sterm, Henry and Company
44 Thitehall Street

Hew York 4, Kew York

Attention of Mr. 8. Stern

Gentlenen:

We received your letter of April
twenty-sixth requesting coverage of Two Dollars
Seventy-five cents (§2.75) for a cable which
wes sent by you to C, Blenk & Fert inm Genava
Switzerland on Murch first.

On April trenty-second we wrote to
¢. Blenk & Fert protesting the fact that
they charged us for an sxcessive number of
items perteining to the same shipment to which
you refar.

Thisg is to infora you that we feel
thig additionsl expenss is unwarranted, as
we gave no instructions that a cable be sent,
and as, in our spinion, the nessage Waa sent
ss a matter of routine procedurs within your
company. dareover, by alrmail letter on
garch fourth, #e tnforaed C. Blenk & Fert dir-
actly of the safe arrivel »f the picture.

fie trust that you #ill undergtand
sur yosition in this sattor, and thet you will
go inform C. Blenk & Ferts

Thanking you, we &re,

Sincerely
PAUL ROSENBERG & .

Paul Rosenberg
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S-Stern. J

em-y & G({),

TELEPHONES

BOWLING GREEN -9
:::.T:..::::,Nf'-‘" PHONE NUMBER @ugtoms Bﬂ‘okers T ow inie

. “samsTern”  WHitali41) 3-1250 2E Whitehall Street
i u&éagggbnk-QQ./Vagé
1\ April 26, 1948
‘ |
S0 APR 2.7 1949

i P23 B8 Breet

l l New York, N. Y.

& ﬁ Dear Sir:
: @n February 28th we received for your account
| one (1) oil painting from gwitzerland in case:
|
r ¢ BF 656

| ' The shipper requested us to cable when recelved,
1 ‘ | and we do so and billed him accordingly.

He now advises Uus that the expesnse snnulqnzeto
: collected from you. May we ask you to be gooC enoug

| gend us $2.75 as per enclosed bill in payment of this
! | outlay.
| ! Very truly yours,
E ' S.STiRN-iEEHRY % GO .
I e
. 4
B | 2
| ! | S. Sﬁe n
: gs;sh




